UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERFERENCE MITIGATION FOR OPTIMIZED
DEPLOYMENT IN LTE FEMTOCELL NETWORK

MAZDIANA BINTI MUHAMAD

Master of Science

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

July 2015



ABSTRACT

Recently, various services and applications running over the wireless
Telecommunication Provider (ie Celcom, Maxis, Digi) in order to provide solution for
a better coverage and performance to users. A femtocell is a new form of access
technology in Long Term Evolution (LTE) targeted to boost the mobile network
performance. Mobile providers improvise coverage and capacity of their network by
implement femtocell.A femtocell has it advantage over low power consumption base
station which is normally deployed inside the building. Hence, femtocell low power
consumption, high speed & high capacity improved signal strength and area coverage.
However, in real scenario, few femtocells in mobile network may generate
interference along with negative impact to mobile network performance. Throughout
this report, final results to this advantage (interference effect) are by Frequencies
allocation and Transmitting Power adjustment. The whole LTE femtocell network

topology was developed and simulated by using the EXata Qualnet 5.3 software.

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah S.W.T with the deepest sense of gratitude of the Almighty
ALLAH that gives me the strength and ability to complete my MSc project as it is

today.

I would like to take an opportunity to express my special thank you and my gratitude
to my supervisor Prof Dr. Mohd Dani Baba for his patience, his willingness to advice,
guide, support and encouragement given to me during the time period of this project.
Without his kindness, guide and encouragement the project may not achieve its goal.

Besides that, I would like to thanks those that have indirectly contributed their opinion
and effort to realize this project successfully. Special thanks to all my family for their
full support, my dearest MSc classmates who’s continued to provide help and

encourage me all the time regarding this project.

May Allah bless and reward them for their generosity.

Thank You.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMFIRMATION BY PROJECT SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Overview
1.2 LTE Technology
1.2.1 LTE Network Architecture
1.2.2 LTE Communication Channel Structure
1.3 Femtocell
1.3.1 Interference In femtocell
1.4 Problem Statement
1.5 Objectives
1.6 Scope Of Study
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Overview

2.2 Frequency Channel Re-Allocation

vi

Page

i

iii

iv

vi

viil

ix

Xi

10

11

11

12

13

13



2.3 Power Control Mechanism

2.4 Fractional Frequency Reused (FFR)

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

Overview

Transmission Power Adjustment
Frequency Channel Allocation
Process Flowchart

Simulation Software

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

42

4.3

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1

52

Overview

4.1.1  Simulation Scenario

4.1.2  Simulation Parameters

Simulation Results And Performance Evaluation
4.2.1  Signal-Interference-To-Noise Ratio ( SINR )
422  Packet Loss

4.2.3  Throughput

Results Discussion

Conclusion

Future Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

16

18

20

20

22

23

26

28

28

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

42,



