UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERFERENCE MITIGATION FOR OPTIMIZED DEPLOYMENT IN LTE FEMTOCELL NETWORK

MAZDIANA BINTI MUHAMAD

Master of Science

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

July 2015

ABSTRACT

Recently, various services and applications running over the wireless Telecommunication Provider (ie Celcom, Maxis, Digi) in order to provide solution for a better coverage and performance to users. A femtocell is a new form of access technology in Long Term Evolution (LTE) targeted to boost the mobile network performance. Mobile providers improvise coverage and capacity of their network by implement femtocell.A femtocell has it advantage over low power consumption base station which is normally deployed inside the building. Hence, femtocell low power consumption, high speed & high capacity improved signal strength and area coverage. However, in real scenario, few femtocells in mobile network may generate interference along with negative impact to mobile network performance. Throughout this report, final results to this advantage (interference effect) are by Frequencies allocation and Transmitting Power adjustment. The whole LTE femtocell network topology was developed and simulated by using the EXata Qualnet 5.3 software.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah S.W.T with the deepest sense of gratitude of the Almighty

ALLAH that gives me the strength and ability to complete my MSc project as it is

today.

I would like to take an opportunity to express my special thank you and my gratitude

to my supervisor Prof Dr. Mohd Dani Baba for his patience, his willingness to advice,

guide, support and encouragement given to me during the time period of this project.

Without his kindness, guide and encouragement the project may not achieve its goal.

Besides that, I would like to thanks those that have indirectly contributed their opinion

and effort to realize this project successfully. Special thanks to all my family for their

full support, my dearest MSc classmates who's continued to provide help and

encourage me all the time regarding this project.

May Allah bless and reward them for their generosity.

Thank You.

v

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
CO	MFIRMA	ATION BY PROJECT SUPERVISOR	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			iĭí
ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIS	T OF AB	BBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE	xi
СН	APTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Overvie	ew	1 1
1.2	2 LTE Technology		
	1.2.1	LTE Network Architecture	2
	1.2.2	LTE Communication Channel Structure	.5
1.3	Femtocell		
	1.3.1	Interference In femtocell	10
1.4	Problem Statement		11
1.5	Objectives		
1.6	Scope Of Study		
CH	APTER 7	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Overvie	ew	13
2.2	Frequen	ncy Channel Re-Allocation	13

2.3	Power Control Mechanism	16	
2.4	Fractional Frequency Reused (FFR)	18	
CH A	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Overview	20	
3.2	Transmission Power Adjustment	20	
3.3	Frequency Channel Allocation		
3.4	Process Flowchart		
3.5	Simulation Software	26	
CH/	APTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Overview	28	
	4.1.1 Simulation Scenario	28	
	4.1.2 Simulation Parameters	30	
4.2	Simulation Results And Performance Evaluation	31	
	4.2.1 Signal-Interference-To-Noise Ratio (SINR)	32	
	4.2.2 Packet Loss	33.	
	4.2.3 Throughput	.34	
4.3	Results Discussion	35	
CHA	APTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		
		**	
5.1	Conclusion	36	
5.2	Future Recommendation	37	
REF	ERENCES	38	
APPENDICES			